

No. 23-175

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,**  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

**GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF  
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED,**  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CITY OF CHICO  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

**ALVAREZ-GLASMAN & COLVIN**

ERIC G. SALBERT

ESALBERT@AGCLAWFIRM.COM

13181 CROSSROADS PARKWAY NORTH, SUITE 400

CITY OF INDUSTRY, CALIFORNIA 91746

PHONE: (562) 699-5500 • FAX: (562) 692-2244

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**MARCH 4, 2024**

**COUNSEL OF RECORD**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Chico has Been Unable to Address Homelessness Issues Through the Enforcement of State and Local Laws.....	7
II. California State Law Has Restricted Activities of the Homeless for Over 100 Years .....	9
III. Chico has been Restricted from Enforcing its Own Homelessness Ordnances that it Began Creating Decades Ago .....	13
IV. The Ninth Circuit’s Decisions Have Hamstrung Chico’s Ability to Reasonably Address Public Health and Safety Issues.....	15
1. The Vague Contours of <i>Martin</i> Enable Inventive Claims and Stymie Public Health and Safety Efforts.....	15
2. Gamesmanship and False Claims Impede the Advancement of Public Health and Safety .....	25
3. Evidentiary and Practical Issues Plague Enforcement of Laws not Impacted by <i>Martin</i> or <i>Johnson</i> .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ex Parte Cregler</i> , 56 Cal.2d 308, 309 & n. 1 (1961).....	11
<i>Ex Parte McCarthy</i> , 72 Cal. 384 (1887).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Gleason v. Municipal Court of the Los Angeles Judicial District</i> , 226 Cal.App.2d 584 & n.1 (1964).....	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023).....	1, 3, 5, 6, 15, 16, 18, 23, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12, 16, 18
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019) ....	1, 5, 6, 7, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 29, 30, 32, 34
<i>Ulmer v. Municipal Court</i> , 55 Cal.App.3d 263 (1976).....	16
<i>United States v. Tuggle</i> , 4 F.4th 505 (7th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>Warren v. City of Chico</i> , 2021 WL 2894648 at *4 (E.D. Cal. July 8, 2021) ..	7
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 United States Code, section 1988.....	20
California Penal Code section 647..	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

California Penal Code section 647 (c).....	4, 7, 8, 12, 13, 16
Chico Municipal Code section 12.18.430....	7, 8, 13, 14
Chico Municipal Code section 12.18.465.....	15
Chico Municipal Code section 12R.04.340 .....	7, 8, 13, 14
Chico Municipal Code section 9.50.030 (B)-(E)....	7, 8, 13, 14
Chico Municipal Code section 9.50.030 (C).....	17
Chico Municipal Code section 9.50.040.....	14
Chico Municipal Code sections 9.20.010 - 9.20.060 .	7, 8, 13, 14
Los Angeles Municipal Code 41.18 (d) .....	11, 12
Los Angeles Municipal Code section 41.18 .....	12
Los Angeles Municipal Code section 41.18 (b).....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BUTTE COUNTY CONTINUUM OF CARE, <i>2023 Point-In-Time Executive Summary</i> (2023) at 13, <a href="https://www.buttehomelesscoc.com/uploads/1/1/7/5/117500423/2023_pit_executive_summary.pdf">https://www.buttehomelesscoc.com/uploads/1/1/7/5/117500423/2023_pit_executive_summary.pdf</a> .....	1
--	---

**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
